[Total non-current liabilities] 2,930.7 – - 1.1 - 104.0 – – –

Current liabilities

Liabilities from derivatives 509.0 – 1.7 – – – –

Other liabilities 733.4 – 0.3 – – 112.9 –

[Total current liabilities] 4,865.7 – 2.0 – – 112.9 –

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 8,950.0 – - 1.8 - 104.0 - 14.2 112.9 –

1 The changes regarding the ABS measure, the netting of deferred taxes in 2019 and the non-current assets from derivatives did not have any impact on the year-end balance in 2020 and are

therefore not included in the changes from the previous year column.

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

79 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

Adjustments in 2020

Adjustments in 2019

spot
prices

washouts

Adjustments
from the

previous year 1

31/12/2020
unadjusted

31/12/2019

adjusted

non-current

derivatives

Royal

Ingredients

netting of
deferred

taxes

deferred

tax assets

ABS

measure

31/12/2019
as reported

in 2020

 – – 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 – – – – 0.0

 – – - 81.2 285.1 106.6 – – - 90.3 - 81.2 – 278.1

 – – - 81.2 3,707.6 3,090.5 5.0 – - 90.3 - 81.2 – 3,257.0

 – – 0.4 496.0 145.7 - 5.0 0.4 – – – 150.3

 – – – 1,411.9 1,619.8 – – – – 111.9 1,507.9

 – – - 6.5 243.8 330.4 – - 6.5 – – – 336.9

 – – - 6.1 5,331.7 5,686.7 - 5.0 - 6.1 – – 111.9 5,585.9

 – – - 87.3 9,044.4 8,781.9 0.0 - 6.1 - 90.3 - 81.2 111.9 8,847.6

 – – - 83.8 369.3 364.4 – - 2.6 – - 81.2 – 448.3

 – – – 50.5 51.1 – – – – – 51.1

 – – - 83.8 928.4 920.3 – - 2.6 – - 81.2 – 1,004.2

 – – - 1.8 327.7 333.1 – - 1.8 – – – 334.8

 – – - 85.6 1,256.1 1,253.4 – - 4.4 – - 81.2 – 1,339.0

 – – - 0.2 207.7 138.6 – - 0.2 - 90.3 – – 229.1

 – – - 0.2 3,036.0 3,041.0 – - 0.2 - 90.3 – – 3,131.5

 – – – 507.3 121.3 – – – – – 121.3

 – – - 1.5 621.7 630.2 – - 1.5 – – 111.9 519.9

 – – - 1.5 4,752.3 4,487.5 – - 1.5 – – 111.9 4,377.1

 – – - 87.3 9,044.4 8,781.9 – - 6.1 - 90.3 - 81.2 111.9 8,847.6

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

80 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

The impact of the adjustments on the consolidated income statement and on two of the BayWa Group’s key performance indicators, EBIT

and EBITDA, was as follows (for the sake of clarity, only the items affected by the correction are shown):

Impact on the consolidated income statement 2020

Adjustments in 2020

In € million

2020
adjusted

Royal
Ingredients

deferred tax
assets

Amadeus

spot prices

washouts

2020
unadjusted

Revenues 16,464.7 – – - 290.9 214.2 - 614.0 17,155.4

Inventory changes 446.6 – – 290.9 – – 155.7

Other operating income 353.7 – – – – 0.7 353.0

Cost of materials - 14,939.3 - 3.8 – – - 214.2 614.4 - 15,335.7

Gross profit 2,342.1 - 3.8 – – – 1.1 2,344.8

Other operating expenses - 695.6 0.2 – – – - 1.1 - 694.7

Result of operating activities 208.4 - 3.6 – – – – 212.0

Earnings before tax (EBT) 107.6 - 3.6 – – – – 111.2

Income tax - 48.1 0.9 0.9 – – – - 49.9

Consolidated net result for the year  59.5 - 2.7 0.9 – – – 61.3

 thereof: profit share of minority
 interest

23.6

- 1.1

–

–

–

–

24.7

 thereof: due to shareholders of
 the parent company

35.9

- 1.6

0.9

–

–

–

36.6

Basic earnings
per share (in €)

0.66

–

–

–

–

–

0.68

Diluted earnings
per share (in €)

0.66

–

–

–

–

–

0.68

Impact on the key performance indicators EBIT and EBITDA

Adjustments in 2020

In € million

2020
adjusted

Royal
Ingredients

deferred tax
assets

Amadeus

spot prices

washouts

2020
unadjusted

EBIT 211.6 - 3.6 – – – – 215.2

EBITDA 464.8 - 3.3 – – – – 468.4

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

81 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

Based on the adjusted consolidated net result for the year, the following adjustments are applied to the consolidated statement of

comprehensive income – transition for the financial year 2020 (for the sake of clarity, only the items affected by the correction are shown):

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income – transition for the financial year 2020

Adjustments in 2020

In € million

2020
adjusted

Royal
Ingredients

deferred tax
assets

2020
unadjusted

Consolidated net result for the year 59.5 - 2.7 0.9 61.3

Gains and losses recognised directly in equity - 66.9 – – - 66.9

Consolidated total result for the year - 7.4 - 2.7 0.9 - 5.7

 thereof: due to minority interest 13.1 - 1.1 – 14.2

 thereof: due to shareholders of the parent company - 20.6 - 1.6 0.9 - 19.9

The impact of the corrections on the consolidated cash flow statement for the financial year 2020 is summarised in the following table (for

the sake of clarity, only the items affected by the correction and totals lines are shown):

Impact on the consolidated cash flow statement for the financial year 2020

Adjustments in 2020

In € million

2020

adjusted

Royal

Ingredients

deferred tax

assets

ABS measure

Change in
presentation

(see A.8)

2020

unadjusted

Consolidated net result for the year 59.5 - 2.7 0.9 – – 61.3

Income tax - 48.1 - 0.9 - 0.9 – – - 49.9

Income tax paid - 43.7 - 0.2 – – – - 43.5

Cash earnings 399.5 - 3.8 – – 1.1 402.2

Increase/decrease in inventories, trade receivables
and other assets not allocable to investing or financing
activities

- 230.4

1.8

–

- 112.9

–

- 119.3

Increase/decrease in trade payables and other
liabilities not allocable to investing or financing
activities

505.5

2.0

–

112.9

–

390.6

Cash flow from operating activities 675.9 – – – 1.1 674.8

Cash flow from investment activities - 251.5 – – – 23.3 - 274.8

Incoming payments from borrowing of (financing)
loans

116.9

–

–

106.6

–

10.3

Outgoing payments from redemption of (financing)
loans

- 363.5

–

–

- 106.6

–

- 256.8

Cash flow from financing activities - 482.6 – – – - 24.4 - 458.2

Payment-related changes in cash and cash
equivalents

- 58.2

–

–

–

–

- 58.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the period 229.7 – – – – 229.7

Inflow/outflow of funds due to changes in the group of
consolidated companies and in exchange rates

- 3.1

–

–

–

–

- 3.1

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 168.4 – – – – 168.4

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

82 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

The adjustments have the following effect on the consolidated statement of changes in equity (for the sake of clarity, only the rows and

columns affected by the correction are shown):

Impact on the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the financial year 2020

In € million

Other revenue
reserves

Other reserves

Equity net of
minority interest

Minority
interest

Equity

As at 01/01/2020 (as reported) 429.7 51.1 1,004.2 334.8 1,339.0

Adjustments pursuant to IAS 8 – deferred taxes - 81.2 – - 81.2 – - 81.2

Adjustments pursuant to IAS 8 – Royal Ingredients - 2.6 – - 2.6 - 1.8 - 4.4

As at 01/01/2020 (adjusted) 345.9 51.1 920.3 333.1 1,253.4

Differences resulting from changes in the group of
consolidated companies and other effects (as reported)

- 7.4

- 6.3

- 13.5

- 8.9

- 22.4

Adjustments pursuant to IAS 8 – deferred taxes - 15.1 – - 15.1 – - 15.1

Differences resulting from changes in the group of
consolidated companies and other effects (adjusted)

- 22.5

- 6.3

- 28.6

- 8.9

- 37.5

Consolidated net result for 2020 (as reported) – 36.6 36.6 24.7 61.3

Adjustments pursuant to IAS 8 – deferred taxes – 0.9 0.9 – 0.9

Adjustments pursuant to IAS 8 – Royal Ingredients – - 1.6 - 1.6 - 1.1 - 2.4

Consolidated net result for 2020 (adjusted) – 35.9 35.9 23.6 59.5

As at 31/12/2020 (as reported) 351.5 50.5 928.4 327.7 1,256.1

As at 31/12/2020 (adjusted) 252.6 49.7 828.8 324.8 1,153.6

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

83 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2021

A.8 Additional adjustments to primary components of the financial statements in the financial year 2021

Consolidated balance sheet

Up until the financial year 2020, the “Other receivables and other assets” item was reported under non-current and current assets. In order

to provide greater clarity and more understanding of financial and non-financial components in accordance with IAS 1.54, this item is now

divided into “Other receivables and financial assets” and “Other non-financial assets”.